

No. 94269-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

King County Superior Court, State of Washington
Cause No. 16-2-18527-4 SEA

EL CENTRO DE LA RAZA, a Washington nonprofit corporation; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON, a Washington nonprofit corporation; WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, a Washington non-profit corporation; WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS 609; AEROSPACE MACHINISTS UNION, IAM & AW DL 751; WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL, AFL-CIO; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION 21; WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS WASHINGTON; TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL NO. 28; WAYNE AU, PH.D, on his own behalf and on behalf of his minor child; PAT BRAMAN, on her own behalf; and DONNA BOYER, on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor children,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Robert M. McKenna (WSBA# 18327)
rmckenna@orrick.com
Melanie Phillips (WSBA# 48945)
mphillips@orrick.com
Adam Nolan Tabor (WSBA# 50912)
atabor@orrick.com
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Phone: +1 206 839 4300
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. What Washington’s founders did and did not do.....	3
B. Our public school system has always been inclusive	4
C. Washington voters welcome charter public schools but add them to the wrong place in the public school system	7
D. The Legislature passes the Act in 2016	8
1. Application and authorization.....	8
2. Education standards	10
3. Management and oversight.....	10
4. Funding	12
5. Service to At-Risk Populations.....	13
E. Proceedings below	14
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Appellants fail to show beyond a reasonable doubt that no circumstances exist in which the Act is con- stitutional.....	14
B. Charter public schools fit in the public school sys- tem; they do not change its “general and uniform” quality	15
1. Appellants fail to show that charter public schools fall outside the State’s public school system	16
2. Appellants fail to show that the Act violates the “general and uniform requirement.”	22
a. The Act’s charter public schools serve underserved children with min- imum, reasonably standardized edu- cational opportunities and facilities and provide access to skills and training reasonably understood to be fundamental and basic to sound edu- cation.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
b. The Act provides free and open access	27
c. The Act allows transfer between public schools without a substantial loss of credit	28
C. Neither of Appellants' funding claims is ripe and Appellants' funding claims fail to show beyond a reasonable doubt that the Act unconstitutionally diverts common school funds or burdens the Legislature's duty to amply fund education	29
1. Appellants' "Fund Diversion" claim is unripe	29
2. The merits of Appellants' Fund Diversion claim fail to show that the Act is facially invalid.....	32
3. Appellants' "Ample Funding" claim is unripe and they fail to argue on the merits of their Ample Funding claim, abandoning it	38
D. The Act delegates nothing of the State's paramount duty to define a basic education program, but even if it did, the Act constitutionally delegates certain functions.....	40
E. The Act retains Superintendent supervision	45
F. The Act satisfies Article II § 37's requirements	49
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689 (2015)	15
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750 (2002)	30, 31
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155 (1972)	42, 45
<i>State ex rel. Bloedel-Donovan Lumber Mills v. Savidge</i> , 144 Wash. 302 (1927)	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 254 (2005)	24
<i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Airport Inv. Co.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 336 (2016)	34
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581 (2009)	15
<i>Condon Bros. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 275 (1998)	26
<i>Eugster v. State</i> , 171 Wn.2d 839 (2011)	15
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514 (2009)	23
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1060, 2016 WL 4658969 (Sept. 7, 2016)	40
<i>Henry v. Lind</i> 76 Wn.2d 199 (1969)	26

<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477 (2012)	24, 25, 39
<i>Mitchell v. Consolidated School District No. 201</i> , 17 Wn.2d 61 (1943)	33
<i>Northshore School District No. 417 v. Kinnear</i> , 84 Wn.2d 685 (1974)	27
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660 (2003)	41, 42
<i>Sandanger v. Carlisle Packing Co.</i> , 112 Wash. 480 (1920)	40
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476 (1978)	16, 22, 40, 41
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868 (2007)	17
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321 (2015)	38
<i>State v. Preston</i> , 84 Wash. 79 (1915)	48
<i>State v. Shawn P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553 (1993)	15
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201 (2000)	15, 22, 28
<i>United Chiropractors of Wash., Inc. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1 (1978)	44
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398 (2015)	25

<i>Wash. Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 37 (1980)	49
<i>Wash. Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225 (2012)	10, 15
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732 (2013)	45
<i>Water Dist. No. 105, King Cty. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 337 (1971)	42
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , — Wn.2d —, 2017 WL 3428951 (Aug. 10, 2017)	34
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> , 55 Wn.2d 286 (1959)	36
<i>In re Yim</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581 (1999)	25, 26
Statutes	
Laws of 1897, Ch. 118 (“1897 Code”)	5, 18
Laws of 1909, Ch. 97, Tit. I, Sub. Ch., § 1	6, 19
Laws of 1969, Ch. 223	6, 19
RCW 28A.150.010.....	6, 19
RCW 28A.150.020.....	3
RCW 28A.150.210.....	10, 24
RCW 28A.150.220.....	26
RCW 28A.150.260.....	13
RCW 28A.150.310.....	7
RCW 28A.155.060.....	20
RCW 28A.185.040.....	19

RCW 28A.193.020.....	19
RCW 28A.232.010.....	20
RCW 28A.300.165.....	7
RCW 28A.310.200.....	19
RCW 28A.600.300.....	19
RCW 28A.655.070.....	10, 24
RCW 28A.655.110.....	44
RCW 28A.710.010.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 28A.710.020.....	8, 28
RCW 28A.710.030.....	12
RCW 28A.710.040.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 28A.710.050.....	14
RCW 28A.710.070.....	9, 10, 11, 22, 47
RCW 28A.710.080.....	22
RCW 28A.710.100.....	11, 12, 43, 44
RCW 28A.710.110.....	46
RCW 28A.710.120.....	43
RCW 28A.710.130.....	13, 9, 43
RCW 28A.710.150.....	43
RCW 28A.710.160.....	9, 44
RCW 28A.710.170.....	10, 12
RCW 28A.710.180.....	44

RCW 28A.710.180-190	12
RCW 28A.710.200.....	10, 11, 44
RCW 28A.710.250.....	11
RCW 28A.710.270.....	12, 30, 34
RCW 28A.710.280.....	10, 13
RCW 28A.715.010.....	6
RCW 28A.715.020.....	6
RCW 28A.715.030.....	7, 20
RCW 28B.50.533.....	19
RCW 28B.76.526.....	13
RCW 43.88C.010.....	36
RCW 67.70.240	13, 31
Territorial Law of 1854 (April 12, 1854).....	3
Territorial Law of 1865 (January 7, 1865) § 1.....	4, 5, 18, 19
Territorial Law of 1885 (February 3, 1886) §§ 1-2	4
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	26
Const. Art. II § 37	49, 50
Const. Art. III, § 22.....	45, 46
Const. Art. IX, § 1 & 2.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enrollment – Washington State School for the Blind,</i> https://www.wssb.wa.gov/wp/welcome-to-wssb/school-home/enrollment/ (last accessed August 18, 2017)	20

Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, Office of Native Education,
<http://www.k12.wa.us/IndianEd/TribalSchools.aspx>
 (last accessed August 18, 2017).....7

WAC 108-20-070(4)(a)35

Washington State Military Department,
<http://mil.wa.gov/youth-academy/faq> (last accessed August 18, 2017).....7

Washington State Caseload Forecast Council, *Charter Schools – Enrollment | Caseload Forecast Council*,
http://www.cfc.wa.gov/Handouts/Charter_Schools_Enrollment.pdf (June 21, 2017) (last accessed August 18, 2017)35
